Company intends to use such proceeds for business operation and development

(including, among other things, mergers and acquisitions, working capital and general

corporate purposes) in the overseas market.

The Company will subsequently fulfil the corresponding filing procedures in respect of

the Placing timely in accordance with the relevant rules of the CSRC.

Effects of the Placing on Shareholding Structure of the Company

The number of total issued Shares of the Company has increased from 26,325,988,940

Shares to 26,577,888,940 Shares upon the completion of the Placing. The number of the

total issued H Shares has increased from 5,736,940,000 H Shares to 5,988,840,000 H

Shares upon the completion of the Placing, and the number of A Shares remains

unchanged as to 20,589,048,940 A Shares.

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after the completion of the Placing:

Immediately before

the completion of the Placing

Immediately after

the completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares (%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares (%)

Minxi Xinghang State-owned Assets

Investment Company Limited

(Note 1) 6,083,517,704 23.11 6,083,517,704 22.89

Placees — — 251,900,000 0.95

Other holders of A Shares 14,505,531,236 55.10 14,505,531,236 54.58

Other holders of H Shares 5,736,940,000 21.79 5,736,940,000 21.59

Total issued Shares 26,325,988,940 100.00 26,577,888,940 100.00

– 3 –

Note:

1. As of the date of this announcement, Minxi Xinghang State-owned Assets Investment Company

Limited holds 6,083,517,704 A Shares, representing approximately 22.89% of the total number of

issued Shares as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately after the

completion of the Placing. Minxi Xinghang State-owned Assets Investment Company Limited is a

Substantial Shareholder of the Company.

By Order of the Board

Zijin Mining Group Co., Ltd.*

Mr. Chen Jinghe

Chairman

Fujian, the PRC, 25 June 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises